
RULES

ATD-Rulebook-25.indd   1ATD-Rulebook-25.indd   1 3/6/2024   2:18:44 PM3/6/2024   2:18:44 PM



RU
LE

S 
- Z

OM
BI

CI
DE

2

♠ GAME COMPONENTS....................................... 3
♠ INTRODUCTION............................................... 5
♠ SETUP............................................................ 6
♠ GAME OVERVIEW............................................ 8

PLAYER PHASE.................................................................8
ZOMBIE PHASE.................................................................8
END PHASE.......................................................................8
MISSION COMPLETE!........................................................8

♠ THE BASICS..................................................... 9
USEFUL DEFINITIONS.......................................................9
LINE OF SIGHT................................................................10
MOVEMENT.................................................................... 11

• Elevator Zones................................................................ 11

• Vegas’ Statue of Liberty.................................................. 12

• The Vault Tile.................................................................. 12

READING AN EQUIPMENT CARD.......................................12
• Noisy Equipment And Zombie Killing............................... 13

• Combat Characteristics.................................................. 13

• Noise.............................................................................. 14

SPECIALTIES................................................................... 14
ADRENALINE, DANGER LEVEL, AND SKILLS.....................15

♠ INVENTORY....................................................16
♠ THE ZOMBIES.................................................17

SHAMBLER..................................................................... 17
ALPHA............................................................................ 17
ABOMINATION................................................................ 17

• Valentine........................................................................ 17

• The Queen....................................................................... 17

ZEUS..............................................................................18
• Zeus................................................................................ 18

• Helmeted Zeus................................................................ 18

• Mounted Zeus................................................................. 18

SLEEPERS.......................................................................18
♠ PLAYER PHASE..............................................19

MOVE............................................................................. 19
SEARCH.......................................................................... 19

• AAAHH!! Cards................................................................ 19

REORGANIZE/TRADE...................................................... 19
COMBAT ACTIONS........................................................... 19

• Melee Action................................................................... 19

• Ranged Action................................................................. 19

ELIMINATE SLEEPERS..................................................... 19
TAKE OR ACTIVATE AN OBJECTIVE TOKEN........................20
MAKE NOISE...................................................................20
DO NOTHING...................................................................20

♠ ZOMBIE PHASE............................................. 20
STEP 1: ACTIVATION........................................................20

• Attack............................................................................. 20

• Move............................................................................... 21

• Playing Alphas................................................................ 22

STEP 2: SPAWN...............................................................22
• Zeus Spawn Zone............................................................ 23

• Colored Spawn Zones...................................................... 23

• Running Out of Zombies.................................................. 23

♠ COMBAT........................................................24
MELEE ACTION................................................................24
RANGED ACTION.............................................................25

• Concentrated Attack....................................................... 25

• Targeting Priority Order.................................................. 26

• Friendly Fire................................................................... 26

♠ EQUIPMENT TRAITS.......................................26
BOLA GUN......................................................................26
EQUIPMENT SKILL..........................................................26

♠ EXTRAS.........................................................27
SPECIALTIES...................................................................27
COMPANIONS.................................................................27

• Escorting a Companion................................................... 27

• Companion General Traits............................................... 27

TRUCK ACTIONS..............................................................27
• Get In or Out of the Truck................................................. 27

• Change Seats Inside the Truck......................................... 27

• Drive the Truck................................................................ 28

♠ MISSION FILE................................................ 28
PERSONAL OBJECTIVES..................................................28
KILL COUNT....................................................................28

♠ LIST OF SKILLS.............................................. 30 
♠ INDEX............................................................31
♠ CREDITS........................................................31
♠ GAME ROUND SUMMARY............................... 32

CHAPTERS

FREE 
CMON 
CONTENT cmon.com/q/ATD001/r

GET IT HERE!

ATD-Rulebook-25.indd   2ATD-Rulebook-25.indd   2 3/6/2024   2:18:49 PM3/6/2024   2:18:49 PM



RULES - ZOM
BICIDE

3

GAME COMPONENTS

Zeus The Queen ValentineMounted Zeus

Maria Cruz Martin

Vanderohe

Mikey Guzman

Scott Ward

Marianne Peters

Chambers Lilly

Bly Tanaka

Kate Ward Ludwig Dieter

Burt  Cummings

16 Alphas

x4 x4
x4 x4

30 Shamblers

x3

x3
x3 x3 x3 x3 x3

x3 x3 x3

62 MINIATURES

8 DOUBLE-SIDED TILES

12 ID CARDS

12 SURVIVORS

50 ZOMBIES

ATD-Rulebook-25.indd   3ATD-Rulebook-25.indd   3 3/6/2024   2:19:06 PM3/6/2024   2:19:06 PM



RU
LE

S 
- Z

OM
BI

CI
DE

4

• 1 Reference Card
Taco Truck ......................................... 1

• 55 Equipment Cards
Aaahh!!............................................... 4
Adrenaline Shot................................. 2
Ammo Clip.......................................... 8
Army Knife......................................... 3
Army Sniper Rifle............................... 1
Bola Gun............................................. 1
Booby Trap......................................... 2
Combat Shotgun................................ 2
Crowbar............................................. 1
Desert Eagle...................................... 1
First Aid Kit........................................ 2
Golden AK-47..................................... 1
Grenade............................................. 2
Grenade Launcher............................. 1
Heavy Machine Gun........................... 1
Jerry Can............................................ 3
Katana................................................ 1
Machete............................................. 2
Revolver............................................. 2
Ring Saw............................................ 1
Rocket Launcher................................ 1
Scott’s Military Rifle.......................... 1
Semi-Automatic Pistol...................... 2
Semi-Automatic Rifle........................ 4
Silencer.............................................. 1
Spiked Baseball Bat.......................... 2
Submachine Gun................................ 1
TNT..................................................... 2

• Taco Truck ...................................... 1

• Exit Zone......................................... 1

• First Player..................................... 1

• Noise token.................................... 1

• Elevator token ............................... 2

• Time Track token............................ 1

• Door (Closed/Open)....................... 4

• Objective (Red/Red)....................... 4
• Objective (Red/Blue)...................... 1
• Objective (Red/Green)................... 1
• Objective (Red/Yellow).................. 1
• Objective (Red/Purple).................. 1
• Objective (Red/Black).................... 1

• Zombie Spawn (Spawn Start)...........1
• Zombie Spawn (Red/Blue)............. 1
• Zombie Spawn (Red/Green)........... 1
• Zombie Spawn (Red/Red).............. 2
• Zeus Spawn ................................... 1

• Sleepers (1).................................... 7
• Sleepers (2).................................... 8
• Sleepers (3)................................... 8
• Sleepers (4).................................... 7

106 MINI CARDS 56 TOKENS

12 PERSONAL OBJECTIVE 
CARDS

5 ABOMINATION CARDS

18 ZOMBIE CARDS

10 ZEUS ORDERS CARDS

5 VAULT CARDS

6 DASHBOARDS

1 MISSION FOLDER

10 MISSION SHEETS

2 AMMO DICE

48 TRACKERS6 DICE

6 COUNTERBASES

ATD-Rulebook-25.indd   4ATD-Rulebook-25.indd   4 3/6/2024   2:19:17 PM3/6/2024   2:19:17 PM



RULES - ZOM
BICIDE

5

INTRODUCTION
Thousands of protesters marched on the Capitol this 
morning in response to yesterday’s historic Congressional 
vote that narrowly ratified the controversial proposal 
to wipe out the last remains of the so-called “Zombie 
Wars” which drew to a dramatic end with the U.S. 
Military suffering massive casualties and being forced 
to retreat as Vegas was walled off with the zombies 
left inside to haunt the abandoned city. This will mark 
the culmination of the president’s efforts to fulfill his 
campaign promise to exterminate Las Vegas’ undead 
population by taking the extreme action of dropping 
a low-yield tactical nuclear bomb on the city of Las 
Vegas in four days’ time, coinciding with sunset on the 
Fourth of July holiday. 

Army of the Dead: A Zombicide Game is a cooperative game in which 1 
to 6 players take part as the movie’s Survivors against different types of 
Zombies controlled by the game itself.

Players choose a Mission and complete its main objective, alongside 
any personal goals Survivors might have, killing as many Zombies as 
possible along the way. These, however, are not the Zombies you are 
used to seeing on television. They are faster, smarter, better organized, 
and they even divided themselves in a complex hierarchy that now rules 
over Las Vegas, with the mighty Zeus watching everything from above. 

The Survivors are experienced and well-equipped. Far from hopeless 
victims of the Zombie apocalypse, they chose to be here and they’re 
planning on getting out with more than just their lives. The abandoned 
Vegas holds millions of dollars waiting for a team brave enough to get 
them, with the vault under Bly Casino being the crown jewel of any 
heist mission.  

Your best weapon, however, is cooperation. All players win or lose 
together, and only through teamwork will the Survivors become 
the best they can be, unlocking powerful Skills. They must prepare 
themselves for each Mission in advance, coming up with the best 
combination of their talents and the best possible equipment for each 
occasion. Cooperation is the key to survival and victory!

ATD-Rulebook-25.indd   5ATD-Rulebook-25.indd   5 3/6/2024   2:19:23 PM3/6/2024   2:19:23 PM



RU
LE

S 
- Z

OM
BI

CI
DE

6

SETUP
Army of the Dead features 6 Survivors, distributed in any way seen fit 
among the players. We recommend new players start with a single 
Survivor in order to get a quick grasp on the game mechanics. Veteran 
players can easily control a whole team of mercenaries, coordinating 
the action among the 6 Survivors. 

1 - Open the Mission folder and choose 1 Mission file. 

2- Place the tiles as indicated in the Mission file. Leave the Mission file 
close to the board.  

3- Place the Spawn Zones, tokens, and miniatures as indicated by the 
Mission file and tiles. Shuffle the Sleeper tokens and add 1 each in all 
Zones indicated by the Mission, always with the number facedown. 
Place all 8 dice within reach of all players.

4- Read the Mission aloud to the group of players. Then, select the 6 
Survivors that have the best chance of success and distribute them 
among the players as seen fit. As they are cooperating against the 
game, all players form a single mercenary team. Players sit around the 
table in any order they choose. 

5 - Players take 1 Dashboard for each of their Survivors, placing the 
Survivor’s ID card on it. They take a colored plastic base and attach it 
to the Survivor’s miniature to help identify it. They also take 5 plastic 
trackers of the same color as their base.

6- Players check the back of their Survivor’s ID card and choose a starting 
Equipment pack. They’ll take these cards from the Equipment deck. 

7- Set the following cards in separate decks. They are identified by their 
category, as written on their back, and their respective color. Shuffle 
each deck and place them facedown close to the board.  
•	 Equipment cards (blue): Equipment left by other teams and  other 

useful items found around Vegas. 

This is an Equipment card.

•	 Zombies (pink): Different kinds of Zombies roam throughout Vegas. 
Most of them are slow and dumb, but some could be faster and way 
more dangerous than humans. 

These are Zombie cards.

•	 Zeus Orders (red): The king of all Zombies inside the abandoned 
Vegas. Zeus watches the Survivors from afar. 

This is a Zeus Orders card. 

8- Place the Abomination cards for all versions of Zeus, Queen, Valentine, 
and the Taco Truck within view of all players. These cards act as a 
reminder of their rules and stats. They do not belong to any single player.

Abomination cards give information about the unique Zombies 
in Vegas: Zeus, Queen, and Valentine.

For his initial 
Equipment, 
MARTIN can 

choose either the 
Army Sniper Rifle 

and Ammo Clip, 
or a Desert Eagle 
and TNT. He must 
take the selected 

set from the 
Equipment deck. 

ATD-Rulebook-25.indd   6ATD-Rulebook-25.indd   6 3/6/2024   2:19:27 PM3/6/2024   2:19:27 PM



RULES - ZOM
BICIDE

7

9- Place the miniatures representing the chosen Survivors in the 
Survivor Starting Zone, as indicated by the Mission. Set the Noise token 
in the Starting Zone (in the case of several Starting Zones, pick any 1 of 
those Zones).

10- Each player places their Survivors’ Dashboard(s) in front of them. 
Make sure the sliding arrow is on the 0 space in the blue area of the 
Danger Bar. Then, they place a tracker in the appropriate slot of their 
Wound Bar and another tracker in the slot for the first (Blue) Skill. Place 
3 more trackers in the reserve slots at the top of the Dashboard. Their 
starting Equipment may be set in Hand or in their Backpack slots of the 
Dashboard (P. 16).

11- Take the Personal Objective cards for all Survivors in play. Shuffle 
them and draw 2 Personal Objective cards (unless otherwise stated by the 
mission). Read them aloud to all players and return the unused Personal 
Objective cards to the box. Place the selected cards over the Yellow 
and Purple Objectives on the Mission Folder. These Objectives must be 
accomplished in addition to the Objectives listed in the Mission file (P. 28). 

Personal Objective cards are drawn for 2 Survivors. 
They represent personal goals for these characters and 

must be completed during the mission.  

12- Shuffle the Objective tokens indicated by the Mission with the 
Yellow and Purple Objectives. Add 1 Objective to each Zone indicated 
by the Mission, always with the Red side faceup.

Yellow, Purple, and Red Objective tokens.

13- Choose a player to receive the First Player token. 
They will play first when the game starts.

Tracker on 
the 0 of the 
Danger Bar.

3 trackers 
in reserve.

SCOTT starts 
with Health 4. 
He’s waiting 

for the action.

SCOTT is a Bruiser Specialist. 
He starts with 1 extra Health 

and has unique roles in 
some Missions (P. 14).

Tracker on the 
Blue Skill.

ATD-Rulebook-25.indd   7ATD-Rulebook-25.indd   7 3/6/2024   2:19:31 PM3/6/2024   2:19:31 PM



RU
LE

S 
- Z

OM
BI

CI
DE

8

GAME OVERVIEW
You’d best gather your team. You’ll need a helicopter 
pilot and a safe cracker. I’m going to text you an 
address. Be there at 4pm tomorrow. 

Army of the Dead is played over a series of Game Rounds, which 
proceed as follows. 

PLAYER PHASE
The player with the First Player token takes their Turn, activating 
their Survivors 1 at a time, in any order of their choice. Each Survivor 
can initially perform 3 Actions per Turn, though they may gain Skills 
allowing them to perform extra Actions as the game progresses. 

The Survivor may use their Actions to kill Zombies, move around the 
board, or perform other tasks to accomplish the various Mission 
Objectives. Once a player has activated all their Survivors, the player to 
their left takes their Turn, activating their Survivors in the same manner.

When all players have completed their Turns, the Player Phase ends. 
The Player Phase is explained in depth on P. 19.

ZOMBIE PHASE
Army of the Dead has 3 different types of Zombies. During the Zombie 
Phase, all Shamblers on the board activate and spend 1 Action to either 
attack a Survivor standing in their Zone or, if they have nobody to attack, 
move towards the Survivors.

Some Zombies, called Alphas, get 2 Actions, so they can attack twice, 
attack and move, move and attack, or move twice.

Some Zombies are faster, smarter, and stronger than Alphas. They are 
called Abominations. Abominations have their own reference cards 
with special rules. 

Once all Zombies have performed their Actions, new Zombies appear 
in all active Spawn Zones on the board and Zeus gives new orders to all 
Zombies. The Zombie Phase is explained in depth on P. 20.

END PHASE
Move the Noise token to the Zone with the most Survivors (the First 
Player chooses in case of a tie). Then, move the First Player token to the 
player to their left and another Game Round begins.

MISSION COMPLETE! 
The game is won immediately when all Mission Objectives and Personal 
Objectives have been accomplished. Army of the Dead is a cooperative 
game, so all players win and lose together, even the ones that sacrificed 
themselves for the team. 

The game is lost whenever:
•	 A Survivor with a Personal Objective is eliminated, even if the 

Objective was already accomplished. 
•	 When the Mission Objectives can no longer be fulfilled.
•	 By Mission specific rules. 

ATD-Rulebook-25.indd   8ATD-Rulebook-25.indd   8 3/6/2024   2:19:34 PM3/6/2024   2:19:34 PM



RULES - ZOM
BICIDE

9

THE BASICS
_ Here’s the thing. There’s two hundred million the 
insurance company already reimbursed me for. Un-
taxable, un-traceable.
_ Un-spendable.
_ That’s where you come in. With 96 hours left, the 
government has already moved more than half of its 
military presence out of the quarantine zone, which 
makes it vulnerable. I want you to put together a 
team and get it out. In exchange, fifty million is yours 
to divvy up amongst whomever you take in with you. 
Intrigued?

USEFUL DEFINITIONS
Actor: A Survivor or Zombie.

Zone: On a street, a Zone is the area between 2 linear markings (or a 
linear marking and the board’s edge) and the walls of buildings. Any 
Zone not on a street is considered inside a building. Inside buildings, 
a Zone is a room or part of a room limited by a linear marking and the 
walls of that room. 

m

This building has 4 different 
Zones, delineated by walls 

and linear markings. 

This is a street Zone, 
delineated by linear 

markings, a wall, and 
the board’s edge. 

These single Zones are not 
in a street, so are considered 
inside a building, delineated 

by walls and linear markings.

This single Zone 
is not in a street, 

so it is considered 
inside a building, 

delineated by 
walls and linear 

markings.

This street Zone 
straddles 4 tiles.

The Fountain is not 
considered a Zone.

ATD-Rulebook-25.indd   9ATD-Rulebook-25.indd   9 3/6/2024   2:19:40 PM3/6/2024   2:19:40 PM



RU
LE

S 
- Z

OM
BI

CI
DE

10

LINE OF SIGHT
Lines of Sight define whether Actors can see each other, such as 
whether a Survivor can see a Zombie through a door, from one room to 
the next, across the street, etc.

In street Zones, Actors see in straight lines that run parallel to the 
edges of the board. Actors cannot see diagonally. Their Line of Sight 
covers as many Zones as the line can pass through before reaching a 
wall or the edge of the board.

In building Zones, an Actor sees into all the Zones that share an opening 
or dividing line with the Zone the Actor currently occupies. 

If there is an opening, the walls do not block Line of Sight between 2 Zones. 

An Actor’s Line of Sight is always limited to a distance of 1 Zone in 
building Zones, even if they are Zones within the same Room.

If the Survivor is looking from a building Zone out into street Zones, the 
Line of Sight can go through any number of street Zones in a straight line.

If the Actor is looking from a street Zone into a building, the Line of Sight 
can only go a single Zone into the building, adjacent to the door.

NOTE: Closed Doors always block Lines of Sight. 

Some tiles in Army of the Dead feature different 
rules for Line of Sight and Search Actions (P. 19):
•	 Line of Sight can be traced in Casino main room 

Zones (tiles R4 and R5) and Hotel’s corridor Zones 
(tiles V4 and V5) as if they were street Zones.

•	 Slot Machines in the Casino main room Zones 
block Line of Sight.

•	 Survivors cannot perform Search Actions on the 
Hotel’s corridor Zones. 

There is no diagonal Line of 
Sight in Army of the Dead.

DIETER is inside a building 
(the School Bus) but can see 

in a straight line through 
the door into both sides of 

the street. However, he can 
only see a single adjacent 
Zone inside the building. 

K ATE is inside a building 
and can see all adjacent 

Zones. She can see Scott, 
but cannot see the street 

Zone through the building.

SCOTT has Line of Sight to 
both sides of the street, in 
a straight line, and can see 

Kate inside the building. 

CRUZ can also 
see all adjacent 
Zones through 
the doors, but 

cannot see 
diagonally over 

the fountain. 

SCOTT

K ATE

DIETER

CRUZ

ATD-Rulebook-25.indd   10ATD-Rulebook-25.indd   10 3/6/2024   2:19:50 PM3/6/2024   2:19:50 PM



RULES - ZOM
BICIDE

11

MOVEMENT
Actors can move from one Zone to the next adjacent Zone as long as 
they share at least 1 door or linear marking. Corners do not count, so 
Actors cannot move diagonally.

In street Zones, movement from one empty Zone to another has no 
restrictions. However, Actors must go through a door to move from a 
building Zone to a street Zone and vice-versa. 

In building Zones, Actors may move from one Zone to another adjacent 
Zone as long as their Zones are linked by a door or a linear marking 
dividing the room into multiple Zones. The position of a miniature in the 
Zone and the layout of the walls does not matter as long as the Zones 
are adjacent.

Adjacent Zones - all Zones in Line of Sight and at a distance of 1 Zone 
are considered adjacent. 

	♠ ELEVATOR ZONES

Elevator Zones on different floors are always considered adjacent, 
except that Line of Sight cannot be traced between them. So, any Actor 
can spend 1 Movement Action to move between 2 Elevator Zones. 

Slot Machines 
block Line of 

Sight, so GUZMAN 
has no Line of 

Sight to this Alpha.

The Zones inside the Casino 
main room have unlimited Line 
of Sight, so DIETER has Line of 

Sight to all 3 Alphas in the room.

... then here.

CHAMBERS

CHAMBERS cannot 
move diagonally, 
so she must first 

move here...

DIETER

GUZMAN

DIETER can move from 
his Elevator Zone 

to another Elevator 
Zone, but has no 

Line of Sight to it.
DIETER

DIETER

ATD-Rulebook-25.indd   11ATD-Rulebook-25.indd   11 3/6/2024   2:19:58 PM3/6/2024   2:19:58 PM



RU
LE

S 
- Z

OM
BI

CI
DE

12

	♠ VEGAS’ STATUE OF LIBERTY

This is a special Zone. The Statue of Liberty and the area immediately 
around it are inaccessible to all Actors. Zombies that spawn directly on 
the highlighted area can only move from it to adjacent Zones but cannot 
enter it again. The Statue of Liberty also blocks Line of Sight.

	♠ THE VAULT TILE

Okay, the man who designed this wonderful work of art, 
Hans Wagner, he named it Der Götterdämmerung for 
the final chapter in his namesake, Richard Wagner’s 
epic opera, Der Ring des Nibelungen. Can it be opened 
and by me? I don’t know. I honestly don’t. But of the 
world’s living locksmiths, do I represent your greatest 
chance of opening it? I can, with humility, say yes… It’s 
a doorway to another realm, my friends, and providence 
has brought you to me. We go through it together. 

The Vault tile has a special door that can be opened only by passing 
through traps placed in that location. During the Missions setup, if 
needed, the Vault cards are shuffled, and 1 Vault card is placed facedown 
over the Trap Zone.

Opening the Vault

The Vault Expert (P. 27) is the only Survivor who can open the Vault 
Door. But first, the Survivors must remove all traps set in that Zone.

Resolving the Challenge 

When at least 1 Survivor enters the Trap Zone, immediately flip the 
facedown Vault card. In order to remove the traps, that Survivor must 
spend 2 Actions to Resolve the Challenge. 

This action allows the player to roll 5 dice up to 3 times to obtain a 
Straight sequence: Either •,•,•,•, and •, or •,•,•,•, and •. 

If the Straight wasn’t reached after the first roll, the Player can set 
aside any number of dice, reserving them on the Vault tile. All dice not 
reserved can be rolled and set aside again.

If, after 3 rolls, the Player didn’t obtain a Straight on the reserve, they 
keep the Vault card faceup and any Survivor may spend 2 Actions to try 
the Resolve the Challenge Action again.

Challenge Bonus

Any Survivor at Range 0-1 (see P. 25) from the Trap Zone may grant a 
Bonus to the roll. The Bonus is specified on the Vault card. 
The Bonuses are:
•	 +1 OR -1 to any die: May change the face of 1 die and either increase 

or decrease its value by 1  (a • can either be a • or a •). A • can’t 
change to a •, or vice-versa.

•	 +1 to 1 die AND -1 to another die: May change the face of 2 dice. 1 is 
increased and the other is decreased. 
EXAMPLE: Change a • and a •, reduce the • to a • and increase the 
• to a •. 1 die must be increased while the other must be decreased.

•	 Change 1 die to any facing: May change 1 die to face any side of the 
player’s choice.

•	 Perform 1 extra roll: May roll the dice a 4th time
•	 Roll 1 extra die: Roll 6 dice instead of 5 during this attempt.

Opening the Vault

After the Straight sequence is obtained and placed on the reserve, the Vault 
Door can be opened. The Vault Expert can use 1 Action to open the Door. 

EXAMPLE: Dieter (Vault Expert), Cruz (Mechanic), and Guzman (Bruiser) 
reach the Trap Zone. Guzman Moves into the Trap Zone and performs 2 
Actions to Resolve the Challenge. He reveals the Vault card Gears and 
Bolts. Guzman rolls •, •, •, •, and •. He reserves a •, •, and • 
on the Vault tile. He then rerolls the dice that are not reserved, obtaining 
a • and a •. Then, he can reserve the • and, since the Mechanic is in 
the same Zone, he can use the Mechanic bonus to change the remaining 
• to a •. Placing the • in the reserve, he obtains a sequence from • 
to • and the Vault Door can be opened later by Dieter. 

READING AN EQUIPMENT CARD
Army of the Dead features many 
different Equipment cards. The 
ones the Survivors use to eliminate 
Zombies have Combat characteristics 
displayed at the bottom.

GUZMAN

DIETER

CRUZ

ATD-Rulebook-25.indd   12ATD-Rulebook-25.indd   12 3/6/2024   2:20:01 PM3/6/2024   2:20:01 PM



RULES - ZOM
BICIDE

13

Weapons fall into 2 categories: Melee weapons and Ranged weapons. 
The Melee and Ranged  symbols are used to distinguish each type.

Melee weapons bear the 
Melee symbol. They have a 
Range 0 value and thus can 

only be used in the same Zone as the 
Survivor. They are used with Melee 
Actions (P. 19). 

Ranged weapons have the 
Ranged symbol. They have 
a minimum and maximum 

Range value. They are used with 
Ranged Actions (P. 19). Attacking at 
Range 0 with a Ranged weapon is still a 
Ranged Action. Most Ranged weapons 
can run out of ammo during the game 
(P. 25). 

	♠ NOISY EQUIPMENT AND ZOMBIE KILLING

Some Weapons display a symbol related to Noise, defining if the Action 
is noisy or not. Weapons that produce Noise sometimes can attract 
Zombies and always wakes Sleepers up! 

This Action is noisy and moves the Noise token. 

This Action is not noisy and does not moves the Noise token. 
Only Melee weapons that are not noisy can remove Sleepers 
(see P. 18). 

	♠ COMBAT CHARACTERISTICS

Well, we all know the basics. Zombies, Shamblers, the 
undead. Whatever you wanna call them, when it comes 
to killing, it’s all about the brain. One comes at you, 
shoot it in the brain. It’s that simple. Any questions?

Weapons display Combat characteristics used to eliminate Zombies in 
many ways.

Weapon type: 
This Equipment 

is a Melee 
weapon.

Range: Minimum 
and maximum 

number of Zones the 
weapon can reach. 

0 indicates it can 
only be used in the 

Survivor’s Zone.

Skill: Some 
weapons 

give a Skill to 
the Survivor 

holding it. 
See P. 30. 

Dice: Roll this 
many dice when 
a Melee Action 
is spent to use 
this weapon.

Damage: Damage 
inflicted with 
each success. 
Damage does 

not stack 
with multiple 

successes.

Accuracy: Each
roll that equals

or exceeds
this value is
a success.

Lower results
are failures.

Silent: This 
Equipment 

doesn’t move 
the Noise token 

when used in 
Melee Combat.

Weapon type: 
This Equipment 

is a Ranged 
weapon.

Noisy: This 
Equipment 
moves the 

Noise token 
when used. 

Range: Minimum and 
maximum number of Zones 
the weapon can reach. 0-1 

indicates it can be used 
to shoot at its own Zone 

or 1 Zone away, no more, 
and within Line of Sight. A 
Ranged Attack at Range 0 
is still a Ranged Attack!

Dice: Roll this many 
dice when a Ranged 

Action is spent to use 
this weapon. 

Accuracy: Each roll from regular 
Dice and Ammo Dice that equals 

or exceeds this value is a success. 
Lower results are failures.

Damage: 
Damage 

inflicted for 
each success. 
Damage does 

not stack 
with multiple 

successes.

Ammo Dice: 
Extra dice added 
for this Ranged 
Action. Rolling 

an  means 
that the weapon 
is out of ammo. 

See P. 25. 

ATD-Rulebook-25.indd   13ATD-Rulebook-25.indd   13 3/6/2024   2:20:04 PM3/6/2024   2:20:04 PM



RU
LE

S 
- Z

OM
BI

CI
DE

14

	♠ NOISE

Shooting with a Machine Gun or running the 
Ring Saw makes Noise and attracts Zombies. 
Noise is represented by a Noise token. 
Every time an Action is used to attack with noisy 
Equipment, it makes Noise. Place the Noise token in the Zone where 
the Survivor resolved the Action. It stays in the Zone where it was 
produced, even if the Survivor later moves during their Turn.

The Noise token starts the game in the Survivor Starting Zone and is 
moved around the board every time a new noise is emitted.

During the End Phase, set the Noise token in the Zone containing the 
most Survivors. If several Zones are eligible, the player with the First 
Player token chooses. 

Producing Noise immediately awakens Sleepers in the same and 
adjacent Zones (see P. 18). 

SPECIALTIES
If you coordinate and communicate, this should be a 
simple in-and-out. 

Each Survivor has 1 or more Specialties listed on their ID card. The 
Specialties are: Bruiser, Pilot, Vault Expert, Stealthy, and Mechanic. 
1 or more Specialists are necessary to complete the heist for some 
Missions. See P. 27 for specific rules when using specialists.

BRUISER: Tougher than most, they only have one job: kill 
anything in their way. 

VAULT EXPERT: If your team wants to get inside the Vault, 
they’re the key. 

STEALTHY: Sometimes being quiet and fast is the solution. 

PILOT: Someone to take everyone out of this hell. 

MECHANIC: If it’s broken, they will find a way to unbreak it, 
fast. 

GUZMAN shoots with his Golden AK-47. 
The shot moves the Noise token. Set 

it in the same Zone as GUZMAN.

When GUZMAN moves 1 
Zone, the Noise token stays 
in the same Zone. It will only 

be moved if GUZMAN uses 
a Noisy weapon again. 

GUZMAN

ATD-Rulebook-25.indd   14ATD-Rulebook-25.indd   14 3/6/2024   2:20:09 PM3/6/2024   2:20:09 PM



RULES - ZOM
BICIDE

15

ADRENALINE, DANGER LEVEL, AND 
SKILLS

For each Zombie eliminated during a Combat Action, a Survivor gains 1 
Adrenaline Point (AP) and moves up a notch on their Danger Bar. 
Some Missions provide additional AP by taking Objectives. There are 4 
Danger Levels on the Danger Bar: Blue, Yellow, Orange, and Red.  

Reaching a new Danger Level provides the Survivor with a new Skill 
(see P. 30) to help them during their Mission. Skills stack across Danger 
Levels. As new Skills are unlocked, place new trackers on the Survivor 
Dashboard to indicate them.

Reaching new Danger Levels has a side effect. When players draw a Zombie 
card to spawn Zombies, they must always read the line that corresponds to 
the highest Danger Level achieved by any Survivor (see Zombie Spawn, P. 
22). The stronger the Survivor is, the more Zombies will appear.

0 to 6 Adrenaline Points: 
Blue Level, possess a 

starting Skill: Born Leader

7 to 18 Adrenaline 
Points: Yellow Level, 
gain +1 Action Skill.

19 to 42 Adrenaline Points: 
Orange Level, choose 1 Skill 

from the 2 available.

43 Adrenaline Points: 
Red Level, choose 1 Skill 

from the 3 available.

Red Level: 4 Shamblers

Orange Level: 4 Shamblers

Yellow Level: 2 Shamblers

Blue Level: 2 Shamblers

ATD-Rulebook-25.indd   15ATD-Rulebook-25.indd   15 3/6/2024   2:20:13 PM3/6/2024   2:20:13 PM



RU
LE

S 
- Z

OM
BI

CI
DE

16

INVENTORY
Each Survivor can carry up to 5 Equipment cards, divided into 2 Hand 
slots and 3 Backpack slots. Players may discard cards from their 
Survivor’s inventory to make room for new cards at any time for free 
(even during another player’s Turn). 

HAND SYMBOL: DASHBOARD
Each Hand slot may hold 1 Equipment card. Weapons 
and other items in Hand slots may be used as usual. The 

Backpack can hold up to 3 Equipment cards. Characteristics and game 
effects described on Equipment cards cannot be used until they are 
moved to a Hand inventory slot. 

Equipment cards bearing “May be used in the Backpack” may be used 
when in either Hand or Backpack slots.

Hand slots: Both Hands are 
used primarily for combat. 

The Grenade can be used from the 
Backpack. The Army Knife cannot.

ATD-Rulebook-25.indd   16ATD-Rulebook-25.indd   16 3/6/2024   2:20:18 PM3/6/2024   2:20:18 PM



RULES - ZOM
BICIDE

17

THE ZOMBIES
You don’t understand. They’re not what you think they 
are. We’re not talking about Shamblers here. You’re 
right. They don’t think. They just move and eat. But 
we’re talking about the other ones.  

Army of the Dead features 3 types of Zombies: Shamblers, Alphas, 
and Abominations. A Zombie is eliminated as soon as it is successfully 
hit with an attack that has the minimum required Damage value. Its 
assailant then immediately earns the listed Adrenaline Points.

SHAMBLER
Slow and in a decaying state, 
they are only threatening in 
large numbers. 
Actions: 1
Wounds dealt: 1
To eliminate: Damage 1
Adrenaline provided: 1 point

ALPHA
Fast, smart, and in a permanent 
state of rage. Get rid of them as 
quick as possible. 
Actions: 2
Wounds dealt: 1
To eliminate: Damage 2
Adrenaline provided: 2 points

They’re smarter. They’re faster. They’re organized. 
Straight out of your nightmares. You all keep talking 
about this city like it’s their prison. It’s not. It’s 
their kingdom. They won’t mind us poking around the 
outside so long as we play by their rules, but we’re 
moving into the heart of it now.

ABOMINATION
Among the ranks of Zombies, these stand out as more evolved, 
becoming stronger and smarter while decaying. Abominations can’t be 
killed by a regular Attack with Damage 2 weapons. So, a Concentrated 
Attack (see P. 25) or Explosives (see P. 26) are the only ways to 
eliminate these monsters.  

When an Abomination is killed, its Zombie card and miniature are 
removed from the game. No Abomination can Spawn more than once 
during each Mission. 

	♠ VALENTINE

Actions: 3
Wounds dealt: 1
To eliminate: Damage 4
Adrenaline provided: 5 points to all Survivors

It’s a goddam zombie tiger. That’s crossing a line.

♠ THE QUEEN

Actions: 1
Wounds dealt: 2
To eliminate: Damage 5
Adrenaline provided: 
5 points to all Survivors.
When the Queen is killed, 
if the Zeus Spawn token is 
still on the board, replace 
it with Zeus. 

Her death cry. They’ll have heard it. Once they find 
her body, our trade is off.

ATD-Rulebook-25.indd   17ATD-Rulebook-25.indd   17 3/6/2024   2:20:27 PM3/6/2024   2:20:27 PM



RU
LE

S 
- Z

OM
BI

CI
DE

18

ZEUS
Zeus has 3 versions: Regular, Helmeted, and Mounted. Only 1 version 
of Zeus is used for each Mission. All mentions to Zeus on cards or rules 
will work for any version present in the Mission. 

SCOTT, WAS THAT A ZOMBIE IN A GODDAMN 
CAPE?

♠ ZEUS

Actions: 1
Wounds dealt: 2
To eliminate: Damage 6
Adrenaline provided: 
5 points to all Survivors

♠ HELMETED 
ZEUS

Actions: 1
Wounds dealt: 2
To eliminate: 
Helmeted Zeus cannot 
be Damaged. When hit by 
any Explosive weapon, 
replace Helmeted Zeus 
with the Zeus card. Keep 
the miniature on the 
board.
Adrenaline provided: 
5 points to all Survivors. 

♠ MOUNTED 
ZEUS

Actions: 2
Wounds dealt: 2
To eliminate: Damage 6
Adrenaline provided: 
5 points to all Survivors.

SLEEPERS
Don’t touch them. Don’t shine the light in their eyes. 
I’ve seen this before. They’re hibernating. 

Sleeper tokens are used to indicate that some Shamblers are 
hibernating in that Zone. 

When Sleepers wake up, flip the Sleeper token and replace it with the 
number of Shamblers displayed on it. Shamblers added to the board 
this way do not perform any Actions during the current Phase. If there’s 
not enough Shambler miniatures available to replace the token, instead 
just remove the token and all Shamblers on the board immediately 
resolve 1 extra Activation.

Sleepers wake up when:
•	 Any Noise is produced in the same or an adjacent Zone. Search Actions 

and Activating Objectives also immediately wakes up Sleepers.
•	 Zombies spawn or Move INTO a Zone with Sleeper tokens.
•	 Survivors Move OUT OF a Zone with Sleeper tokens. Unless the Survivor 

has the Stealthy Specialty (P. 27), roll a die when leaving a Zone with a 
Sleeper token. If a • is rolled, those Sleepers have awoken.

During the Zombie 
Phase, 2 Alphas move 

towards DIETER.

Then, the Alphas 
move again, reaching 

DIETER’S Zone. 

If DIETER attacks the Alphas 
with a Noisy weapon, the 

Sleepers adjacent to him will 
also awaken immediately. 

When entering the 
first Zone, they 
will awake the 

Sleepers in that 
Zone. Replace 
the token with 
2 Shamblers.

DIETER

ATD-Rulebook-25.indd   18ATD-Rulebook-25.indd   18 3/6/2024   2:20:45 PM3/6/2024   2:20:45 PM



RULES - ZOM
BICIDE

19

PLAYER PHASE
Starting with whoever holds the First Player token, each player 
activates their Survivors one after the other, in the order of their choice. 
Each Survivor can perform up to 3 Actions at the Blue Danger Level (not 
counting any free Actions their Blue Level Skill may give them). The 
possible Actions are:

MOVE
The Survivor moves from their Zone to another adjacent Zone. 
A Survivor must spend 1 additional Action per Zombie standing in the 
Zone they’re attempting to leave. Entering a Zone containing Zombies 
always ends the Survivor’s Move Action. Remember that Sleeper tokens 
don’t count as Zombies. 
If a Survivor leaves a Zone with 1 or more Sleeper tokens in it, they 
must roll a die. On a roll of 1, flip the Sleeper tokens and replace them 
with the number of Shamblers revealed. Survivors with a Stealthy 
Specialty ignore this rule. 

SEARCH
A Survivor can only Search inside a building in a Zone with no Zombies in it. 
Searching in a Zone with a Sleeper token wakes them up immediately. 
Flip the Sleeper token and replace them with the number of Shamblers 
revealed. 
When Searching, the player draws the top card from the Equipment 
deck. They may then either place it in their Survivor’s inventory, 
reorganizing it for free, or immediately discard it.
A Survivor can only perform a single Search Action per Turn (even if it’s a 
free Action).
When the Equipment deck runs out, 
reshuffle all the discarded cards to 
make a new deck.

	♠ AAAHH!! CARDS 

Sometimes, a lone Shambler catches 
a Survivor by surprise when looking 
for equipment. When the Survivor 
draws an A A AHHH!! card, add 1 
Shambler to their Zone. 

REORGANIZE / TRADE
The Survivor can reorganize the cards in their inventory in any way 
the player wishes. The Survivor can simultaneously exchange any 
number of cards and Personal Objective tokens with 1 (and only 1) 
other Survivor currently in the same Zone. This other Survivor may 
reorganize their own inventory for free. 
A Trade Action doesn’t have to be equal. Players can trade everything 
for nothing if both parties agree!

COMBAT ACTIONS
Combat Actions use Melee and Ranged Equipment cards to eliminate 
Zombies.

	♠ MELEE ACTION

The Survivor uses a Melee weapon they are holding in their Hand to 
attack Zombies in their Zone (see P. 24).

	♠ RANGED ACTION

The Survivor uses a Ranged weapon they are holding in their Hand to 
fire at a single Zone within the Range shown on the weapon’s card and 
within Line of Sight (see P. 25). Survivors shoot at Zones, not Actors. 
This is especially important for Targeting Priority Order (P. 26). Using a 
Ranged weapon at Range 0 is still a Ranged Action.

ELIMINATE SLEEPERS
The Survivor can use 2 Actions with any Melee weapon to remove 1 
Sleeper token in the same Zone. This Action doesn’t count as a Melee 
Action and no Combat roll is needed, but if the weapon makes Noise, 
move the Noise token to the Zone. In this case, the Noise token will 
wake Sleepers in adjacent Zones. 
Each Sleeper token removed this way gives the Survivor AP equal to the 
number of Shamblers shown on the token. 
Sleeper tokens can never be targeted by Combat Actions. They are only 
removed by the Eliminate Sleeper Action or when they are awoken. 

The player must flip 
the Sleeper token 
and replace it with 

that many Shamblers 
(1 Shambler 
in this case).

In the next Zone, CHAMBERS 
uses 2 Actions to remove 
the Sleepers in that Zone. 

She flips the Sleeper 
token and receives that 

number of Adrenaline 
Points (3 AP in this case). 

While performing 
a Move Action out of 

a Zone with a Sleeper 
token, CHAMBERS 
rolls a •. So, the 

Sleepers in that Zone 
become awake. 

CHAMBERS

ATD-Rulebook-25.indd   19ATD-Rulebook-25.indd   19 3/6/2024   2:20:47 PM3/6/2024   2:20:47 PM



RU
LE

S 
- Z

OM
BI

CI
DE

20

TAKE OR ACTIVATE AN OBJECTIVE TOKEN
The Survivor takes an Objective or activates an Objective in the 
same Zone. The game effects and AP gained are explained in the 
Mission’s description. Taking Objectives also wakes Sleepers up 
just like a Search Action. 

All Objectives have the same Red color on their back. 
Some Objectives and Personal Objectives have a different 

color on their front. 

MAKE NOISE
The Survivor makes Noise in an attempt to attract Zombies. Place the 
Noise token in the Survivor’s Zone.

DO NOTHING
The Survivor does nothing and prematurely ends their Turn. Any 
remaining Actions they had are lost.

ZOMBIE PHASE
Once the players have activated all their Survivors, the Zombies 
activate. The Zombies act all on their own, performing the following 
steps in order.

STEP 1: ACTIVATION
Each Zombie activates and spends its Action on either an Attack or a 
Move, depending on the situation. 
Resolve all the Attacks first, then all the Moves. Each Zombie performs 
either an Attack OR a Move with a single Action.

	♠ ATTACK

Each Zombie in the same Zone as Survivors performs an Attack. 
A Zombie’s Attack is always successful and does not require any die 
rolls. Survivors in the same Zone split the Zombies’ Attacks in any way 
the players prefer.  
Most Zombie Attacks deal 1 Wound. The tracker on the Survivor’s 
Wound Bar is moved 1 point lower per Wound received. 
A Survivor is eliminated as soon as their Wound Bar reaches the 
bottom (usually after taking 4 Wounds for a Bruiser, 3 Wounds for other 
Specialties).

Most Zombie Attacks deal 1 Wound. 

Zombies fight in groups. All Zombies activated in the same Zone as a 
Survivor join the Attack, even if there are so many Wounds being dealt 
that it would be overkill.

SCOTT and CHAMBERS 
are in the same Zone 

as a Shambler when it 
Attacks. The Shambler 

deals 1 Wound and 
the players choose 
who takes it: SCOTT 

or CHAMBERS. SCOTT

CHAMBERS

ATD-Rulebook-25.indd   20ATD-Rulebook-25.indd   20 3/6/2024   2:20:52 PM3/6/2024   2:20:52 PM



RULES - ZOM
BICIDE

21

	♠ MOVE

The Zombies that did not Attack use their Action to Move 1 Zone towards 
Survivors:

1 – Zombies select their destination Zone.
The first Zone they select is the one with Survivors in Line of Sight that 
has the Noise token. 
If no Survivors in sight have the Noise token, they select the Zone in 
Line of Sight with the most Survivors. In case of ties, the player with the 
First Player token chooses the destination Zone.
If no Survivors are visible, they Move towards the Noise token. 

2 – Zombies move 1 Zone towards their destination Zone.
Zombies move by taking the shortest available path. If there are no 
open paths to their destination Zone, the Zombies don’t move.
If there is more than 1 route of the same length to their target Zone, 
Zombies split into groups of equal numbers separated by type to follow 
all possible routes. 
Uneven Zombie groups are split the same way. The player with the First 
Player token decides which splitting group gets the extra Zombie and 
which direction the uneven split groups go. 
In case of a single Zombie being offered multiple routes, the player with 
the First Player token decides which direction it goes.
Zombies can move between different floors using Elevator Zones.  

This Alpha selected the 
destination Zone with the most 

Survivors in Line of Sight.

This Alpha has 2 
open routes of the 
same distance to 
the destination 

Zone with the 
Noise token. 

The Player with 
the First Player 
token chooses 

their path.

These Alphas have 2 possible 
destination Zones, both with 1 
Survivor. The Player with the 

First Player token chooses 
their destination Zone. These Alphas have 

no Line of Sight to 
DIETER, so their 

destination Zone is 
the Noise token. 

K ATE

DIETER

CHAMBERS

ATD-Rulebook-25.indd   21ATD-Rulebook-25.indd   21 3/6/2024   2:20:58 PM3/6/2024   2:20:58 PM



RU
LE

S 
- Z

OM
BI

CI
DE

22

	♠ PLAYING ALPHAS

Alphas (and some Abominations) have 2 Actions per Activation.  

After all Zombies have gone through the Activation Step and resolved 
their first Action, Alphas go through the Activation step again, using 
their second Action to attack a Survivor in their Zone or Move if there 
is nobody to Attack.

EXAMPLE 1: At the beginning of the Zombie Phase, an Alpha stands in 
the same Zone as a Survivor. The Alpha spends its first Action to Attack, 
inflicting 1 Wound to that Survivor. Then, the Alpha performs its second 
Action, attacking again for another 1 Wound. If another Survivor was 
in the same Zone, players could choose to split the Attacks, so each 
Survivor only takes 1 Wound. 

EXAMPLE 2: A group of 2 Alphas and 1 Shambler is 1 Zone away from 
a Survivor. For their first Action, since they have nobody to Attack in 
their Zone, the Zombies Move into the Survivor’s Zone. The Alphas then 
perform their second Action. Since they now occupy the same Zone as a 
Survivor, they Attack and inflict 1 Wound each.

STEP 2: SPAWN
Using Zombie Spawn tokens, the Mission map shows where Zombies 
appear at the end of each Zombie Phase. These are the Spawn Zones.

Zombie Spawn tokens mark the Spawn Zones’ locations. During 
the Spawn Step, always start from the Starting Spawn Zone. 

Find the Starting Spawn token. Then, draw a Zombie card. Read the 
Zombie type and the line that corresponds to the Danger  Level of the 
Survivor with the highest Adrenaline (Blue, Yellow, Orange, or Red). 
Place the indicated number of the corresponding Zombie type in the 
Starting Spawn Zone. 

The Starting Spawn Zone is always the first one to spawn.

Repeat this for each Spawn Zone, one after the other, going clockwise 
from the Starting Spawn Zone. When the Zombie deck runs out, 
reshuffle all the discarded Zombie cards to make a new deck.

Red Danger Level: 6 Alphas

Orange Danger Level: 6 Alphas

Yellow Danger Level: 5 Alphas

Blue Danger Level: 3 Alphas

This Zombie card spawns Alphas.

ATD-Rulebook-25.indd   22ATD-Rulebook-25.indd   22 3/6/2024   2:21:02 PM3/6/2024   2:21:02 PM



RULES - ZOM
BICIDE

23

♠ ZEUS SPAWN ZONE

While Zeus is not on the game board, the 
Zeus Spawn Zone also spawns Zombies 
in the same order as other Spawn Zones. 

Instead of drawing a Zombie card for the Zeus Spawn Zone, draw a Zeus 
Orders card and follow its instructions. Zeus Orders cards will spawn 
Zombies and give orders to some Zombies. 
When Zeus is placed on the game board, remove the Zeus Spawn token 
from the game. 

	♠ COLORED SPAWN ZONES 

Some Missions feature a Blue and/or 
Green-colored Zombie Spawn token. 
Unless otherwise stated, these Zones 
don’t spawn Zombies until a specific 
event happens (like taking an Objective 
of the matching color or moving to the 
same floor). Unless otherwise stated, 
these Spawn Zones will only start 
spawning during the next Zombie Phase.

	♠ RUNNING OUT OF ZOMBIES

Players may run out of miniatures of the indicated type when required 
to place a Zombie on the board through spawning. In this case, the 
remaining Zombie miniatures are placed (if there are any). Then, all 
Zombies of the indicated type immediately resolve an extra Activation 
(P. 20). Multiple extra Activations may occur in a row. Keep an eye on 
the Zombie population!

Following in clockwise order, the Zeus 
Spawn Zone is next. The Zeus card drawn 

adds 2 Alphas and activates all Alphas 
in that Zone. The Alphas move 2 Zones 

towards the Zone with SCOTT and K ATE. 

For the Starting Spawn Zone, Spawn card #2 
is drawn and adds 2 Shamblers to that Zone. Then, in clockwise order, Spawn card 

#5 is drawn for the next Spawn Zone and 
4 Shamblers are added to that Zone.

 

The Activation Step has left K ATE 
and GUZMAN in the Blue Danger 

Level and SCOTT in the Yellow 
Danger Level, so all the Spawns 

will be made using the Yellow 
line on the Spawn Cards.

K ATE

SCOTT

GUZMAN

ATD-Rulebook-25.indd   23ATD-Rulebook-25.indd   23 3/6/2024   2:21:08 PM3/6/2024   2:21:08 PM



RU
LE

S 
- Z

OM
BI

CI
DE

24

COMBAT 
_ Two between the eyes.
_ Two?
_ The second one is just for fun.

DICE SYMBOL
When a Survivor performs a Melee or Ranged Action to 
attack Zombies, roll as many dice as the dice number of 
the weapon used.

ACCURACY  SYMBOL 
Each die that equals or exceeds the Accuracy value of the 
weapon scores a successful hit. Missed ranged attacks 
can cause Friendly Fire (P. 26).

IMPORTANT: The minimum Accuracy is always 2+.

DAMAGE SYMBOL
Each hit inflicts the amount of Damage specified by the 
Damage value of the weapon to a single target. If all 
targets are eliminated, extra hits are lost. 

REMEMBER:
•	 Shamblers are killed with a Damage 1 (or more) hit.
•	 Alphas are killed with a Damage 2 hit. Unless using Concentrated 

Attacks (P. 25), Damage 1 has no effect on them, no matter how many 
times a Survivor hits them.

•	 Abominations are killed with a Damage 4 (or more) hit. This is only 
possible with Explosives (P. 26), Concentrated Attacks, or Skills.  

EXAMPLE: Dieter is standing in a Zone 
along with 3 Shamblers. He performs 
a Melee Attack with his Spiked 
Baseball Bat and rolls a • and •. 
He obtained 2 hits! Both of them are 
allocated to different Shamblers and 
inflict Damage 1, eliminating them. 
He Attacks again with a second Melee 
Action, and scores 2 hits again. 1 of 
them is enough to eliminate the last 
Shambler. The remaining hit is lost.

MELEE ACTION

 Melee weapons are marked with the Melee symbol. 

A Survivor holding a Melee weapon in their Hand can attack Zombies in 
their Zone. Each die that rolls equal to or higher than the Accuracy value 
on the weapon’s card is a hit. The player divides their hits as they wish 
among the possible targets in their Zone.

Missed Melee strikes cannot cause Friendly Fire (P. 26).

EXAMPLE: Kate and Dieter are in the 
same Zone as 1 Alpha and 1 Shambler. 
Dieter attacks with his Crowbar. He rolls  
a •, which means 1 hit. The Crowbar 
has Damage 1 and it cannot hurt the 
Alpha, so Dieter allocates his hit to the 
Shambler, eliminating it. As it is a Melee 
Action, Kate would be safe from Friendly 
Fire even if a miss was rolled.

ATD-Rulebook-25.indd   24ATD-Rulebook-25.indd   24 3/6/2024   2:21:12 PM3/6/2024   2:21:12 PM



RULES - ZOM
BICIDE

25

RANGED ACTION

Ranged weapons are marked with the Ranged symbol. 

A Survivor holding a Ranged weapon in their Hand can shoot at a Zone 
within the weapon’s Range and in Line of Sight (P. 10).

REMEMBER:
•	 For building Zones, Line of Sight is limited to the Zones that share an 

opening and are just 1 Zone away.
•	 For street Zones, the Line of Sight goes in a straight line parallel to 

the board’s edge until it meets a wall or the board’s edge.
•	 Missed shots can cause Friendly Fire (P. 26), so carefully consider 

the risks!

RANGE SYMBOL
The Range of a weapon, indicated by the Range value on 
its card, is the number of Zones it can
shoot across.

The first of the 2 values shows the minimum Range. The weapon may 
not shoot at Zones closer than the minimum. In some cases, it may be 
0, meaning the Survivor can shoot at targets in the Zone they currently 
occupy (it is still a Ranged Action).

The second value shows the maximum Range of the weapon. A weapon 
cannot fire at Zones beyond its maximum Range.

EXAMPLE: The Submachine Gun has 
a Range of 0-1. It can shoot in the 
Survivor’s Zone and up to 1 Zone away, 
but no further.

EXAMPLE: The Army Sniper Rifle has a 
Range of 1-4, which means it can shoot 
up to 4 Zones away but cannot be used 
to fire at the same Zone as the Survivor. 
Ignore any Actors in the Zones between 
the shooter and the target Zone. 
Survivors may shoot through occupied 
Zones without danger to either fellow 
Survivors or Zombies. A Survivor can 
even shoot at another Zone while there 
are Zombies in their own Zone!

AMMO SYMBOL 
Most ranged weapons use ammunition. They can run out 
of ammo after repeated use. When a Survivor performs 
a Ranged Action to attack Zombies, they must roll that 

many Ammo Dice in addition to the regular dice. If an Out of Ammo  is 
shown on at least 1 of the dice, that weapon is out of ammo. Flip the out 
of ammo weapon upside down. It cannot be used again until an Ammo 
Clip card is used.  

EXAMPLE: Guzman makes a Ranged 
Action with the Heavy Machine Gun against 
3 Shamblers. He rolls 2 dice and 2 Ammo 
dice and gets a • and • with the regular 
dice and a • and   on the Ammo dice. 
He can deal 2 Damage to 2 Shamblers, 
killing them and leaving 1 single Shambler 
standing. 
Because he rolled a , his Heavy Machine 
Gun runs out of Ammo after this attack. The 
player must flip the Equipment card upside 
down. Only discarding an Ammo  Clip 
Equipment card can make that weapon 	

			                    available for another Combat Action. 

	♠ CONCENTRATED ATTACK
A Survivor performing a Melee or Ranged Action may choose to 
concentrate their Attack towards a single target to increase their 
chance of overcoming its defenses and eliminating it.
To perform a Concentrated Attack, before rolling the dice, the Survivor 
must first designate a single specific target among those the Attack may 
hit, following the Targeting Priority Order in case of Ranged Attacks. 
Friendly Fire (see next page) applies to Ranged Concentrated Attacks. 
Multiply the Damage value by the number of hits obtained (1 success = 
Damage x1, 2 successes = Damage x2, 3 successes = Damage x3, etc.)
Only the designated target may be hit. While this is a powerful attack, it 
only hits a single Zombie, so all leftover damage is lost. 

EXAMPLE: Tanaka is in the same Zone as 1 Alpha and 1 Shambler. His 
Katana has Damage 1, but the Alpha needs a Damage 2 weapon to be 
killed. So, with a Combat Action, he chooses to perform a Concentrated 
Attack with his Katana against the Alpha. 
He rolls •, •, and •. With 3 successes, he is able to deal Damage 3, 
killing the Alpha. The leftover damage is lost and cannot be used to kill 
the Shambler. 

ATD-Rulebook-25.indd   25ATD-Rulebook-25.indd   25 3/6/2024   2:21:13 PM3/6/2024   2:21:13 PM



RU
LE

S 
- Z

OM
BI

CI
DE

26

	♠ TARGETING PRIORITY ORDER

When using a Ranged weapon (even at Range 0), or during a 
Concentrated Attack, targeting a Zone with different kinds of Zombies, 
the shooting Survivor does not choose the targets hit by successful 
rolls. Hits are always assigned to Actors in the targeted Zone according 
to the Targeting Priority Order:

1– Shamblers
2– Alphas
3– Abominations

The hits are assigned to targets on the lowest Priority Level until they 
have all been eliminated, then to targets of the next Priority Level until 
they have all been eliminated, and so on.

If several targets share the same Targeting Priority Order, players 
choose the targets hit among them.

REMEMBER: Targeting Priority Order doesn’t apply to Melee Actions.

EXAMPLE: Guzman performs a Combat Action with his Heavy Machine 
Gun against a Zone with 3 Shamblers, 1 Alpha, and Zeus and rolls a • 
and a • with the regular dice, and a • and a • with the Ammo dice. 
The 2 Damage hits must be done to Shamblers first, so he cannot hit the 
Alpha or try a Concentrated Attack against Zeus. 

TA
RG

ET
IN

G 
PR

IO
RI

TY

N
AM

E

AC
TI

ON
S

M
IN

.D
AM

AG
E

TO
 K

IL
L

AD
RE

NA
LI

NE
 

EA
RN

ED

1 SHAMBLER 1 1 1

2 ALPHA 2 2 2

3 ABOMINATIONS 1/2/3 4/5/6
5 TO ALL 

SURVIVORS

	♠ FRIENDLY FIRE
A Survivor can’t hit themselves with their own attacks. However, 
emergency situations can call for Ranged Actions aimed at a Zone 
where a teammate is stuck. 

In that case, misses during the Attack roll automatically hit Survivors 
standing in the target Zone. Assign these Friendly Fire hits in any way 
the player wants and apply Damage as usual (Damage 2 weapons inflict 
2 Wounds).

REMEMBER: Friendly Fire doesn’t apply to Melee Actions.

EXAMPLE: Peters shoots with a Revolver at a Zone where Kate and a 
Shambler are standing. She rolls a • and a •. That’s 2 successes! 1 
hit is enough to kill the Shambler. The other success is lost. Only missed 
shots are assigned to Survivors, so Kate is safe. 

EQUIPMENT TRAITS
EXPLOSIVES SYMBOL
Some Equipment cards have a special icon indicating that 
they are Explosives. They are: Grenade Launcher, Jerry 
Can, TNT, Booby Trap, Grenade, and Rocket Launcher. 

When any Explosive weapon deals Damage in a Zone containing 
another Explosive weapon, add the Damage from both weapons to all 
Actors in that same Zone.

Some Explosives just need a Combat Action to be used: Jerry Can, TNT, 
Grenade, and Booby Trap will always hit the target. No die roll is needed.

BOLA GUN
The Bola Gun is a weapon that deals no 
Damage. Instead, any Zombie hit by the 
Bola Gun is trapped for 1 round. Place 
the miniature lying down. During the 
next Zombie Phase, it has no Actions. 
Then, place the miniature standing up 
again. While the Zombie is trapped, 
all Concentrated Attacks receive +2 to 
their dice rolls. The Bola Gun must be 
discarded after a successful hit. 

EXAMPLE: Martin performs a Combat Action against the Queen with the 
Bola Gun. He rolls a •, obtaining 1 hit. The Queen miniature is placed 
lying down, indicating that she is trapped. Martin’s next Action is a 
Concentrated Attack with a Submachine Gun. He adds +2 to all dice. He 
gets a  •, •, •, •, •, and • (the last one with the Ammo die). All dice 
are hits. The Queen takes 5 Damage and is killed. 

 
EQUIPMENT SKILL
Some Equipment cards have their own Skill (like Charge for the Katana, 
for example). The Survivor benefits from the indicated Skill when 
performing an Action with an equipped weapon featuring a Skill.

ATD-Rulebook-25.indd   26ATD-Rulebook-25.indd   26 3/6/2024   2:21:15 PM3/6/2024   2:21:15 PM



RULES - ZOM
BICIDE

27

EXTRAS
SPECIALTIES

Army of the Dead features 5 Survivor Specialties, each with its own role 
for the heist: Bruiser, Vault Expert, Mechanic, Stealthy, and Pilot. Each 
Survivor ID card displays 1 or more icons indicating their specialty. 
Stealthy: Survivors with a Stealthy specialty don’t need to roll a die 
when leaving a Zone with Sleepers. 
Bruisers: Survivors with a Bruiser specialty have 1 extra health.
Pilot, Vault Expert, and Mechanic are specialties needed to complete 
certain Missions (like when opening the Vault or leaving with a 
helicopter). These will be shown in the Mission file. 

COMPANIONS
Some Missions feature Survivor miniatures as objectives or support 
characters. They are called Companions and either play as described 
in the Mission or follow Survivors. Players choose which Companion is 
set in each of the spots indicated by the Mission. Set aside their ID cards 
during Setup for all players to see. 
Note that some Mission descriptions may differ from the following 
rules. In that case, the Mission’s special rules have priority.

	♠ ESCORTING A COMPANION

According to the Mission, a Companion may be linked to a given 
Survivor during the game. The Survivor gets the corresponding ID 
card and benefits from the Companion’s Blue Danger Level Skill. The 
Companion’s miniature is placed next to the Survivor’s.
The Companion’s ID card may be traded, along with the corresponding 
miniature and Skill, in the same way as an Equipment card.
The Survivor possessing the Companion’s ID card is called their Leader. 
Unless stated by the Mission, a Survivor may be the Leader of several 
Companions.

	♠ COMPANION GENERAL TRAITS

A Companion:
•	 Is a Survivor. 
•	 Is hit by Friendly Fire (P. 26).
•	 Is eliminated upon receiving any Wounds. Unless otherwise stated 

by the Mission, the game is lost if they are eliminated.
•	 Always stays together with their Leader. All special rules, Move-

related Skills, and Truck-related Actions also apply to the Companion. 
A Companion always takes a Passenger seat in the Truck.

•	 Does not have an Inventory.
•	 Does not have any Actions.

TRUCK ACTIONS

Army of the Dead features a token for the Taco Truck. The old vehicle, 
used by Scott and his crew to rescue people at the beginning of the 
Zombie infestation in Vegas, can be found by the Survivors. The Taco 
Truck comes with a Machine Gun mounted on its top. 

At the cost of 1 Action, a Survivor may perform 1 of the Actions listed 
below when in the same Zone as the Taco Truck.

Survivor’s Skills don’t apply to the Taco Truck itself or the attacks 
performed with it. The Taco Truck cannot be attacked or destroyed. A 
Survivor sitting inside the Taco Truck can still be attacked as usual as if 
the Survivor was just standing in the Zone.

POSSIBLE ACTIONS FOR A SURVIVOR WHEN IN THE SAME 
ZONE AS THE TACO TRUCK ARE: 

	♠ GET IN OR OUT OF THE TRUCK

The Survivor gets inside the Truck only if there are no Zombies in that Zone.
Set the Survivor’s miniature either in the Driver’s seat, the Gunner’s 
seat, or in another seat as a Passenger. The Taco Truck can hold 1 
Driver, 1 Gunner, and up to 2 Passengers. There are no restrictions to 
getting out of the Taco Truck. 

	♠ CHANGE SEATS INSIDE THE TRUCK

The Survivor becomes either the Driver, Gunner, or a Passenger. Move 
the Survivor miniatures accordingly. Changing seats is not a Move 
Action, does not utilize Move-related rules, and can be done with 
Zombies in the same Zone.

DRIVER

GUNNER

ATD-Rulebook-25.indd   27ATD-Rulebook-25.indd   27 3/6/2024   2:21:16 PM3/6/2024   2:21:16 PM



RU
LE

S 
- Z

OM
BI

CI
DE

28

MISSION FILE 
Army of the Dead has 10 Missions inside the Mission Folder. These 
Missions can be played in any order, suiting player’s play time and 
desired challenge level. 
Special rules detailed in Missions supersede general rules and card rules.

PERSONAL OBJECTIVES
Each Personal Objective has 2 different pieces of information: the 
Objective itself (what the Survivor or the team needs to accomplish in 
order to complete it) and the Objective token (the effect received when the 
respective token is taken). Each Mission can only be won after all Personal 
Objectives are completed in addition to the Mission’s Objectives. 

KILL COUNT
Some Personal Objective cards 
ask the Survivor to keep a kill 
count against a specific type of 
Zombie. While the Survivor holds 
that Objective, every time they 
kill that type of Zombie, they must 
place the Zombie miniature on the 
Personal Objective card, using it to 
keep track of how many kills they 
have made. Note this may cause 
you to run out of Zombies (P. 23). 
When the Personal Objective is 
complete, return all the miniatures 
to the supply.

	♠ DRIVE THE TRUCK

The Truck can only be driven by the Driver and cannot be driven into 
building Zones. 

This Action is not a Move and is not subject to movement modifiers. 
The Taco Truck can leave or go through Zones with Zombies without 
spending extra Actions or stopping.

When moving with the Truck, it drives to 1 adjacent Zone and performs 
a Truck Attack if the Zone has any Zombies. 

Killing Zombies with Truck Attacks earns the Driver the associated 
Adrenaline Points. 

Hits from a Truck Attack are assigned to Actors in the targeted Zone 
according to the Targeting Priority Order (P. 26).

Truck Attacks may cause Friendly Fire (P. 26) to Survivors if the 
Truck moves into Zones containing both Zombies and Survivors out 
of the vehicle! No Truck Attack occurs if the Truck enters a Zone with 
only Survivors.

The Machine Gun mounted on the Truck can be used by any Survivor 
seated in the Gunner’s seat. Any kills with the Machine Gun earn the 
Adrenaline Points from the killings to the Gunner.  

PETERS

PETERS and CRUZ are inside the Taco Truck. PETERS 
is in the Driver’s seat and CRUZ is in the Gunner’s 

seat. PETERS uses her last Action to Drive the Truck, 
performing a Truck Attack against the 3 Shamblers and 
1 Alpha. She rolls a • and a •; 2 hits that eliminate 2 
Shamblers, leaving 1 Shambler and 1 Alpha left. She 

cannot hit the Alpha due to the Targeting Priority Order. 

CRUZ activates next. She can perform a Ranged 
Attack with the Machine Gun against the 2 Alphas 

on the left side. But if she wants to Attack the 
Alpha and Shambler in the same Zone, the Attack 

cannot be done with the Truck’s Machine Gun. 
She must perform it with a Range 0 weapon.

CRUZ

ATD-Rulebook-25.indd   28ATD-Rulebook-25.indd   28 3/6/2024   2:21:26 PM3/6/2024   2:21:26 PM



RULES - ZOM
BICIDE

29

Game Duration and Difficulty: Each 
mission has its own difficulty and 
duration. Short Missions should 
take less than 1 hour, depending 
on the group of players. Regular 

Missions should take around 1 hour 
and a half.  Long Missions usually 

take at least 2 hours to win. 

Specialty Required: Each 
mission needs some 
kind of Specialist to 

be completed. Players 
should start the game with 

at least 1 of each type. 

Zeus Type: 
Indicates which 

Zeus miniature and 
reference card to be 
used in the Mission.

Time Track: Some 
Missions have a 

time limit. Use this 
track with the Time 
token to keep track 

of game rounds. 

Personal Objective Tokens: 
Place 2 (or more!) Personal 

Objectives over these slots to 
link the Objective token color 

to each Personal Objective. 

ATD-Rulebook-25.indd   29ATD-Rulebook-25.indd   29 3/6/2024   2:21:37 PM3/6/2024   2:21:37 PM



RU
LE

S 
- Z

OM
BI

CI
DE

30

LIST OF SKILLS
+1 Damage: [Action] – The Survivor gets a +1 Damage bonus with the 
specified type of Action (Combat, Melee, or Ranged).

+1 Free [Action type] Action – The Survivor has 1 extra free Action 
of the specified type (Combat, Melee, Move, Ranged, or Search). This 
Action may only be used to perform an Action of the specified type.

+1 Zone Per Move – When the Survivor spends 1 Action to Move, they 
can Move 1 or 2 Zones instead of 1. Entering a Zone containing Zombies 
still ends the Survivor’s Move Action.

+1 Die: [Action] – Each of the Survivor’s weapons rolls an extra die 
with Actions of the specified type (Combat, Melee, or Ranged).

Bloodlust: [Action] – The Survivor can use this Skill once during 
each of their Turns. The Survivor spends 1 Action. They Move up to 
2 Zones to a Zone containing at least 1 Zombie. They then gain 1 free 
Action of the specified type (Combat, Melee, or Ranged). Normal 
Movement rules apply.

Born Leader – During the Survivor’s Turn, the Survivor may give 1 free 
Action to another Survivor to use as they please. This Action is used 
immediately. Then, the Born leader Survivor resumes their Turn. 

Can Search More Than Once – The Survivor can Search multiple times 
per Turn, spending 1 Action for each Search Action.

Charge – The Survivor can use this Skill, for free, once during each 
of their Turns. They move up to 2 Zones to a Zone containing at least 1 
Zombie. Normal Movement rules still apply. Entering a Zone containing 
Zombies still ends the Survivor’s Move Action.

Combat Reflexes – Whenever any Zombies spawn within Range 0-1, 
the Survivor may immediately perform a free Combat Action against 
them. This Action may eliminate more Zombies than have just been 
spawned. Ranged Actions must be aimed at the Zone where the Zombies 
spawned. The Survivor may use this Skill once per Zombie card drawn.

Escalation: [Action] – The Survivor gains 1 extra die to roll for 
consecutive Actions of the specified type (Combat, Melee, or Ranged). 
The bonus is cumulative and applies until the end of the Survivor’s 
Turn. The bonus is lost whenever the Survivor performs another kind 
of Action.

Explosive Master - The Survivor has 1 extra free Action and rolls an 
extra die with Actions using any kind of Explosives (see p.26).
 
Hit & Run - The Survivor can use this Skill for free just after they 
resolve a Melee or Ranged Action resulting in at least 1 Zombie being 
eliminated. They can then make a free Move Action. The Survivor does 
not spend extra Actions to perform this free Move Action if Zombies are 
standing in their Zone.

Hunter: [Zombie Type] - This Skill can be used when the Survivor 
assigns their hits while resolving a Combat Action. If any 1 Zombie in 
that Zone is eliminated, the Survivor may eliminate 1 extra Zombie of 
the specified type in the same Zone. The Survivor gains the Adrenaline 
for the additional Zombie.

Lifesaver – The Survivor can use this Skill, for free, once during each 
of their Turns. Select a Zone containing at least 1 Zombie and at least 1 
Survivor at Range 1 from the Survivor.
Both Zones need to share a clear path and a Line of Sight. Choose 
Survivors in the selected Zone to be dragged to the Survivor’s Zone 
without penalty. This is not a Move Action. A Survivor may decline the 
rescue and stay in the selected Zone if their player chooses.

Lucky – For each Action the Survivor takes, the player may choose to re-
roll all dice an additional time. The new result replaces the previous one. 
This Skill stacks with the effects of Equipment that allows re-rolls.

Reaper: [Action] – This Skill can be used when assigning hits while 
resolving an Action of the specified type (Combat, Melee, or Ranged). 
1 of these hits can freely eliminate an additional identical Zombie in 
the same Zone. Only a single additional Zombie can be eliminated per 
Action when using this Skill. The Survivor gains the Adrenaline for the 
additional Zombie.

Regeneration – During each End Phase, the Survivor’s Health is fully 
restored to its maximum.

Roll 6: +1 Damage [Action] – Add 1 to the Damage value of the weapon 
the Survivor uses for each 6 rolled during an Action of the specified type 
(Combat, Melee, or Ranged). Game effects that allow re-rolls must be 
used before determining the Damage bonus granted by this Skill.

Roll 6: +1 Die [Action] – An additional die can be rolled for each 6 rolled 
on an Action of the specified type (Combat, Melee, or Ranged). Keep 
on rolling additional dice as long as the player keeps getting 6. Game 
effects that allow re-rolls must be used before rolling any additional 
dice for this Skill.
 
Search: 2 Cards – Draw 2 cards when Searching with the Survivor.

Silent Killer - Removing Sleeper tokens costs only 1 Action. 

Shove – The Survivor can use this Skill, for free, once during each of 
their Turns. Select a Zone at Range 1 from the Survivor. Both Zones 
need to share a clear path. All Zombies standing in the Survivor’s Zone 
are pushed to the selected Zone. This is not Movement.

Slippery – The Survivor does not spend extra Actions when they 
perform a Move Action out of a Zone containing Zombies. The Survivor 
also ignores Zombies when performing Move Actions (including those 
allowing them to cross several Zones, like with the Sprint Skill for 
example).

ATD-Rulebook-25.indd   30ATD-Rulebook-25.indd   30 3/6/2024   2:21:37 PM3/6/2024   2:21:37 PM



RULES - ZOM
BICIDE

31

Sprint – The Survivor can use this Skill once during each of their 
Turns. Spend 1 Move Action with the Survivor. They may move 2 or 3 
Zones instead of 1. Entering a Zone containing Zombies still ends the 
Survivor’s Move Action.

Steady Hand – The Survivor can ignore other Survivors of their 
choosing when missing with a Ranged Action. This Skill does not 
apply to game effects killing everything in the targeted Zone (such as 
Explosives, for example).

Sidestep – Whenever any Zombies spawn within Range 0-1 (and 
before any extra Activations), the Survivor may immediately perform 
a free Move Action. The Survivor does not spend extra Actions 
to perform this free Move Action if Zombies are standing in their 
Zone. The Survivor may use this Skill once per Zombie card drawn. 

Tactician – The Survivor’s turn can be resolved anytime during the 
Player Phase, before or after any other Survivor’s Turn.

To the Rescue - At the end of the Zombie Phase, the Survivor gains 1 
free Action if at least 1 Survivor suffered any Wounds this Round.

INDEX

CREDITS
DESIGN:
Fel BARROS and Fabio TOLA

BASED ON AN ORIGINAL DESIGN BY: 
Raphaël GUITON, Jean-Baptiste LULLIEN, and Nicolas RAOULT 

DEVELOPMENT: 
Toi VON GLEHN and Rodrigo SONNESSO 

PRODUCTION: 
Marcela FABRETI (lead), Thiago ARANHA, Guilherme GOULART, 
Rebecca HO, Isadora LEITE, Thiago MEYER, Nicholas SIA, 
Kenneth TAN, and Gregory VARGHESE 

ART: 
Riccardo CROSA, Saeed JAL ABI, Giorgia L ANZA, Henning 
LUDVIGSEN

GRAPHIC DESIGN: 
Fabio de CASTRO (lead) and Max DUARTE

SCULPT ENGINEERING: 
Vincent FONTAINE

SCULPTING STUDIO: 
BigChild Creatives

SCULPTING MANAGER: 
Hugo Gomez BRIONES

SCULPTING: 
David ARBERAS, Daniel FERNANDEZ, Ivan GIL, Africa MIR, 
Alejandro MUÑOZ, Adrián RIO, Natalia ROMERO, and Raul 
Fernandez ROMO

RENDERING:
Edgar RAMOS

PROOFREADING: 
Jason KOEPP

ART DIRECTOR: 
Mathieu HARLAUT

PUBLISHER: 
David PRETI

PLAYTESTERS:
Leando “Zombie” AGUIAR, Euclides CANTIDIANO, Felipe 
GALENO, Karen LOPES, Flavio OOTA, and Renato SIMÕES

© 2023 CMON Global Limited, all rights reserved. No part of this 
product may be reproduced without specific permission. ARMY 
OF THE DEAD ™/© Netflix. Used with permission. Guillotine 
Games and the Guillotine Games logo are trademarks of Guillotine 
Press Ltd. Zombicide, CMON, and the CMON logo are registered 
trademarks of CMON Global Limited. Actual components may vary 
from those shown. Figures and plastic components included are 
pre-assembled and unpainted. Made in China.

Abomination.............................. 17
Accuracy................................... 24
Activating Zombies...................20
Adrenaline Points..................... 15
Alphas................................. 17, 22
Combat...........................13, 19, 24
Companions..............................27
Concentrated Attack.................25
Damage......................... 13, 24, 25
Danger Level............................. 15
End Phase................................... 8
Equipment........................... 12, 26
Elevator..................................... 11
Explosives.................................26
Friendly Fire..............................26 
ID card....................................... 15
Inventory................................... 16
Kill Count..................................28
Line of Sight.............................. 10
Melee Combat..................... 19, 24
Mission File...............................28
Movement...................... 11, 19, 21
Noise............................. 13, 14, 20
Out of Ammo..............................25
Player Phase............................... 8

Personal Objectives..................28
Ranged Combat................... 19, 25
Reorganize/Trade..................... 19
Search....................................... 19
Shambler................................... 17
Skills............................. 15, 26, 30
Sleeper................................ 18, 19
Spawning Zombies..............22, 23
Special Tiles.........................11, 12
Specialties.......................... 14, 27
Starting Equipment .................... 6
Taco Truck.................................27
Taking an Objective...................20
Targeting Priority Order............26
The Vault................................... 12
Wounds..........................17, 18, 20
Zeus........................................... 18
Zeus Orders........................... 6, 23
Zeus Spawn...............................23
Zombie Attack...........................20
Zombie Move.............................21
Zombie Types............................ 17
Zombie Phase....................... 8, 20
Zone.......................................9, 11

ATD-Rulebook-25.indd   31ATD-Rulebook-25.indd   31 3/6/2024   2:21:37 PM3/6/2024   2:21:37 PM



GAME ROUND SUMMARY

TARGETING PRIORITY ORDER
When several targets share the same Targeting Priority Order, the players choose which ones are eliminated first.

Targeting Priority Name Actions Min.Damage
to kill

Adrenaline 
earned

1 SHAMBLER 1 1 1

2 ALPHA 2 2 2

3 ABOMINATIONS 1/2/3 4/5/6 5 TO ALL SURVIVORS

WHEN EVERY PLAYER HAS FINISHEDEACH ROUND BEGINS WITH:

The player with the First Player token activates all of their 
Survivors, one after the other, in any order. When they’re done, the 
next player’s Turn begins. Play clockwise. 

Each Survivor has 3 Actions to spend, chosen from the following 
list. Unless otherwise stated, each Action may be performed 
several times per Activation.

♠	 MOVE:
Move 1 Zone (spend extra Actions if there are Zombies in the 
starting Zone). 

♠	 SEARCH (1x per Turn): 
In a building Zone free of Zombies only. Draw a card from the 
Equipment deck. 

♠	 REORGANIZE/TRADE: 
The Survivor can reorganize the cards in their inventory in any way 
the player wishes. The Survivor can simultaneously exchange any 
number of cards with 1 other Survivor currently in the same Zone. 
This other Survivor may reorganize their own inventory for free.

♠	 COMBAT ACTION: 
	 Melee Action: Equipped Melee weapon required.
	 Ranged Action: Equipped Ranged weapon required.

♠	 ELIMINATE SLEEPERS: 
This takes 2 Actions.

♠	 TAKE OR ACTIVATE AN OBJECTIVE in the Survivor’s Zone.

♠	 MAKE NOISE: Put the Noise token in the Survivor’s Zone. 

♠	 DO NOTHING: All remaining Actions are lost. 

STEP 1: ACTIVATION
Each Zombie activates and spends its Action on either an Attack or a 
Move, depending on the situation. Resolve all the Attacks first, then 
all the Moves. Each Zombie performs either an Attack OR a Move 
with a single Action.

♠	 ATTACK: 
Each Zombie in the same Zone as Survivors performs an Attack. A 
Zombie’s Attack is always successful and does not require any die rolls.

♠	 MOVE: 
The Zombies that have not Attacked use their Action to Move 1 Zone 
toward Survivors.
NOTE: Alphas and some Abominations get 2 Actions, so they can 
Attack twice, Attack and Move, Move and Attack, or Move twice.

STEP 2: SPAWN
Using Zombie Spawn tokens, the Mission maps show 
where Zombies appear at the end of each Zombie Phase.  
• The Starting Spawn Zone is always the first one to spawn. 
• Always draw Zombie cards for all Spawn Zones in a 
clockwise order starting with the Starting Spawn Zone.  
• Zombies spawn following the highest Danger Level 
among Survivors (Blue, Yellow, Orange, or Red). The Zeus 
Spawn Zone spawns in the same order as the other Spawn 
Zones, but using Zeus Orders cards.

♠	  SLEEPERS WAKE UP WHEN:
• Any Noise is produced in the same or adjacent Zone. 
Search Actions and Activating Objectives also immedia-
tely wakes up the Sleepers.
• Zombies Move INTO a Zone with Sleeper tokens.
• Survivors Move OUT OF a Zone with Sleeper tokens. 
Unless the Survivor has the Stealthy Specialty (P. 27), roll 
a die when leaving a Zone with a Sleeper token. If a 1 is 
rolled, those Sleepers have awoken.

 01 - PLAYER PHASE 02 - ZOMBIE PHASE

• The first player hands the First Player token to the player to their left. Another Game Round then begins.03 - END PHASE

ATD-Rulebook-25.indd   32ATD-Rulebook-25.indd   32 3/6/2024   2:21:38 PM3/6/2024   2:21:38 PM


